
 



 

 



 

 



 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



 

 
 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 



 

• 



 

The world begins at a kitchen table. No matter what, we must eat to live. The gifts of earth are 
brought and prepared, set on the table…It is here that children are given instructions on what 
it means to be human…At this table we sing with joy, with sorrow. We pray of suffering and 
remorse. We give thanks…           

-Joy Harjo



 

 

 
 
 
 



 



 



 

Chairperson- Ellen Calkins Secretary - John Higgins 

Youth Education - Mary Bradford and Doug Kiem Missions - Susan Beeman 

Adult Ed   - Amy Cabaniss Communion - Beth Hamilton 

Hospitality  - Susan Mountz and Ellen Calkins Membership - Allison Hine, John Higgins, Ellen Calkins 
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 Year Since 

 2023 Inception (1988) 
   

Our Endowment Fund 1 + 16.1% + 8.5% 

   

Target Asset Allocation 2 
+ 17.0% + 7.9% 

70% Stock / 30% Fixed Income 

   

S&P 500 Index + 26.3% + 10.8% 

   

MSCI EAFE Net Index 3 + 18.2% + 4.8% 

   

Russell 2000 Index 4 + 16.9% + 9.4% 

   

BC Gov/Credit Intermediate Bond Index 5 + 5.2% + 5.0% 



 

ENDOWMENT FUND STATEMENT FOR 2023 
 

Year Year-End Value Church Support 

2023 $3,036,455                   $ 134,238 

2022 $2,796,833                   $ 118,343 

2021 $3,403,672                    $ 112,474 

2020 $ 3,020,275 $ 106,248 

2019 $ 2,669,729 $ 105,311 

2018 $ 2,229,057 $ 102,060 

2017 $ 2,497,307 $ 101,520 

2016 $ 2,217,010 $ 102,060 

2015 $ 2,125,407 $ 127,504 

2014 $ 2,256,889 $ 108,948 

      



 

 



 

First Congregational Church of Old Lyme            
Treasurer's Report for the Year 2023      
Revenues and Expenses - SUMMARY      

       

  
 

2023 Actual  2023 Budget  % Budget 

REVENUES        

   CONTRIBUTIONS        

      PLEDGES & OFFERINGS  630,259.08   666,000.00   94.63 % 

      INTEREST & DIVIDENDS  140,019.66   137,140.00   102.10 % 

      OTHER INCOME   128,905.93    114,335.66    112.74 % 

     Total CONTRIBUTIONS  899,184.67   917,475.66   98.01 % 

  Total REVENUES  899,184.67   917,475.66   98.01 % 

         

EXPENSES        

   MINISTERS        

      SENIOR MINISTER  129,089.28   128,951.27   100.11 % 

      ASSOCIATE MINISTER-CRG  78,994.99   78,162.09   101.07 % 

      ASSOCIATE MINISTER - LFN  118,874.55   116,331.80   102.19 % 

      MINISTERS SUPPORT & SUPPLY  2,657.88   2,000.00   132.89 % 

     Total MINISTERS  329,616.70   325,445.16   101.28 % 

         

   CHRISTIAN EDUCATION        

      SUNDAY SCHOOL  17,487.15   23,892.00   73.19 % 

      CONFIRMATION  0.00   100.00   0.00 % 

      JUNIOR PF  100.00   100.00   100.00 % 

      SENIOR PF  566.12   600.00   94.35 % 

      ADULT EDUCATION  450.00   300.00   150.00 % 

      ALL CHURCH EVENTS  590.50   1,000.00   59.05 % 

     Total CHRISTIAN EDUCATION  19,193.77   25,992.00   73.84 % 

         

   MUSIC  64,744.47   53,583.00   120.83 % 

   CHURCH OFFICE  48,325.52   43,000.00   112.38 % 

   PROPERTY  169,333.19   171,917.00   98.50 % 

   DEACONS  3,793.40   4,730.00   80.20 % 

   LAY EMPLOYEES  151,385.83   188,052.80   80.50 % 

         

   BENEVOLENCES        

      UCC  16,000.00   16,000.00   100.00 % 

      MISSION BUDGET TO BE ALLOCATED  0.00   5,850.00   0.00 % 

      MISSION EDUCATION FUND  6,390.35   7,500.00   85.20 % 

      DIRECT PARTNER SUPPORT  6,500.00   6,500.00   100.00 % 

      PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEES  53.16   1,600.00   3.32 % 

      OUTREACH        

         NEW LONDON REGION  21,250.00   21,550.00   98.61 % 

         MIDDLESEX COUNTY  250.00   250.00   100.00 % 

         FCCOL PROJECTS  4,888.93   5,250.00   93.12 % 

         CONGREGATION CONNECTIONS  3,000.00   3,000.00   100.00 % 

         INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT  10,500.00   4,500.00   233.33 % 

        Total OUTREACH  39,888.93   34,550.00   115.45 % 

      SPECIAL RESERVE SAVINGS  11,167.56   8,000.00   139.59 % 

     Total BENEVOLENCES  80,000.00   80,000.00   100.00 % 

         

   OTHER EXPENSES  21,170.40   24,755.70   85.52 % 

         

  Total EXPENSES  887,563.28   917,475.66   96.74 % 

         

Surplus/(deficit)   11,621.39    0.00    0.00 % 
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Actual 2023  Budget 2023  % Budget 

REVENUES         

          

      PLEDGES & OFFERINGS         
               040000 - PLEDGES-CURRENT YEAR  516,792.14   575,000.00   89.88 % 

               040001 - PLEDGES -PRIOR YEAR  15,636.00   10,000.00   156.36 % 

               040002 - OPEN PLATE  19,644.80   20,000.00   98.22 % 

               040003 - ADDITIONAL CURRENT YR CONTRIBS  17,515.64   16,000.00   109.47 % 

               040004 - MEMB NON-PLEDGE CONTRIBS  30,670.50   20,000.00   153.35 % 

               040005 - CHURCH SCHOOL PLATE  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

               040006 - SPECIAL GIFTS  0.00   5,000.00   0.00 % 

               040007 - LADIES BENEVOLENT SOCIETY  30,000.00   20,000.00   150.00 % 

               040008 - SOUTH LYME CHAPEL  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

          

        Total PLEDGES & OFFERINGS  630,259.08   666,000.00   94.63 % 

          

      INTEREST & DIVIDENDS         

          

               040100 - INTEREST & DIVIDENDS  5,879.66   3,000.00   195.99 % 

               040101 - ENDOWMENT  134,140.00   134,140.00   100.00 % 

          

        Total INTEREST & DIVIDENDS  140,019.66   137,140.00   102.10 % 

          

      OTHER INCOME         

          

               040201 - BUILDING USAGE  28,678.65   10,000.00   286.79 % 

               040202 - MISC.  784.55   5,000.00   15.69 % 

               040203 - CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR YEAR 
 

0.00   0.00  
 

0.00 % 

               040204 - TRANS. FROM CONTING. FUND   62,910.00    62,910.66    100.00 % 

               040205 - ONLINE ADDITIONS  (1,293.10)  (1,400.00)  0.00 % 

               040206 - PPP LOAN PROCEEDS   37,825.83    37,825.00    100.00 % 

          

        Total OTHER INCOME  128,905.93   114,335.66   112.74 % 

          

  Total REVENUES   899,184.67    917,475.66    98.01 % 
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   Actual 2023  Budget 2023  % Budget 

EXPENSES         

          

   MINISTERS         

      SENIOR MINISTER         

               050000 - SALARY-SRJ  74,066.04   74,066.00   100.00 % 

               050001 - HEALTH & LIFE INS-SRJ  35,749.56   35,749.49   100.00 % 

               050002 - ANNUITY-PCUSA-SRJ  9,430.68   9,430.73   100.00 % 

               050003 - AUTO ALLOWANCE-SRJ  2,137.92   2,000.00   106.90 % 

               050004 - HOUSING ALLOWANCE-SRJ  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

               050005 - SOCIAL SECURITY ALLOW-SRJ  9,969.00   9,969.00   100.00 % 

               050007 - HEALTH INS CONTRIB-SRJ  (3,574.92)  (3,574.95)  0.00 % 

               050008 - PHONE & COMPUTER  1,311.00   1,311.00   100.00 % 

        Total SENIOR MINISTER  129,089.28   128,951.27   100.11 % 

          

      ASSOCIATE MINISTER-CRG         

               050200 - SALARY-CRG  30,554.04   30,554.00   100.00 % 

               050201 - HEALTH & LIFE INS-CRG  9,317.80   9,249.51   100.74 % 

               050202 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-FCCOL-CRG  7,651.36   7,637.58   100.18 % 

               050203 - AUTO ALLOWANCE-CRG  2,792.48   1,000.00   279.25 % 

               050204 - HOUSING ALLOWANCE-CRG  24,000.00   24,000.00   100.00 % 

               050205 - SOCIAL SEC ALLOW-CRG  5,721.00   5,721.00   100.00 % 

               050206 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-UCC-CRG  (1,041.69)  0.00   0.00 % 

               050207 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-Essex-CRG  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

        Total ASSOCIATE MINISTER-CRG  78,994.99   78,162.09   101.07 % 

          

      ASSOCIATE MINISTER - LFN         

               050100 - SALARY-LFN  60,279.00   59,949.00   100.55 % 

               050101 - HEALTH & LIFE INS-LFN  21,991.90   19,352.00   113.64 % 

               050102 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-FCCOL-LFN  11,019.99   10,911.00   101.00 % 

               050103 - AUTO ALLOWANCE-LFN  963.67   1,500.00   64.24 % 

               050105 - SOCIAL SEC ALLOW-LFN  7,946.04   7,946.00   100.00 % 

               050106 - HOUSING ALLOWANCE-LFN  17,985.00   17,985.00   100.00 % 

               050107 - HEALTH INS CONTRIB-LFN  (1,935.05)  (1,935.20)  0.00 % 

               050108 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-UCC-LFN  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

               050109 - PHONE & COMPUTER  624.00   624.00   100.00 % 

        Total ASSOCIATE MINISTER - LFN  118,874.55   116,331.80   102.19 % 

          

      MINISTERS SUPPORT & SUPPLY         

               050300 - CHAPEL MINISTER  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

               050301 - SEMINARS & MISC.  0.00   1,000.00   0.00 % 

               050302 - SEMINARIAN  0.00   0.00   0.00 % 

               050303 - PULPIT SUPPLY  2,657.88   1,000.00   265.79 % 

        Total MINISTERS SUPPORT & SUPPLY  2,657.88   2,000.00   132.89 % 

          

     Total MINISTERS   329,616.70    325,445.16    101.28 % 
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Actual 2023  Budget 2023 

 
% Budget 

   CHRISTIAN EDUCATION         

      SUNDAY SCHOOL         

               051000 - CHURCH SCHOOL COORDINATOR  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               051001 - PROGRAMS  $975.75   $200.00   487.88 % 

               051002 - SUPPLIES/CE  $302.37   $500.00   60.47 % 

               051003 - CURRICULUM  $411.99   $250.00   164.80 % 

               051005 - CHILD CARE  $1,344.44   $2,500.00   53.78 % 

               051006 - TRANSFER FR YOUTH ED FUND  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               051007 - CHURCH SCHOOL LEADER  $14,452.60   $20,442.00   70.70 % 

        Total SUNDAY SCHOOL  $17,487.15   $23,892.00   73.19 % 

      CONFIRMATION         

               051102 - CONFIRMATION PROGRAM  $0.00   $100.00   0.00 % 

        Total CONFIRMATION  $0.00   $100.00   0.00 % 

      JUNIOR PF         

               051101 - JR PF PROGRAMS  $100.00   $100.00   100.00 % 

               051103 - JUNIOR PF LEADERS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

        Total JUNIOR PF  $100.00   $100.00   100.00 % 

      SENIOR PF         

               051200 - PF PROGRAMS  $471.26   $500.00   94.25 % 

               051201 - PF SUPPLIES  $94.86   $100.00   94.86 % 

               051203 - SR. PF LEADERS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

        Total SENIOR PF  $566.12   $600.00   94.35 % 

      ADULT EDUCATION         

               051300 - ADULT ED PROGRAMS  $450.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               051301 - ADULT ED SUPPLIES  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               051303 - ADULT ED HONORARIUM  $0.00   $300.00   0.00 % 

        Total ADULT EDUCATION  $450.00   $300.00   150.00 % 

      ALL CHURCH EVENTS         

               051400 - ALL CHURCH EVENTS  $590.50   $1,000.00   59.05 % 

        Total ALL CHURCH EVENTS  $590.50   $1,000.00   59.05 % 

     Total CHRISTIAN EDUCATION  $19,193.77   $25,992.00   73.84 % 

          

   MUSIC         

               052001 - MUSIC DIRECTOR  $42,453.00   $42,453.00   100.00 % 

               052002 - MUSIC SUPPLIES  $215.66   $400.00   53.92 % 

               052003 - MUSIC PROGRAM  $4,840.83   $2,000.00   242.04 % 

               052004 - ORGANIST SUBSTITUTE  $1,225.00   $400.00   306.25 % 

               052005 - CONTINUING EDUCATION  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052006 - MAINTENANCE/MUSIC  $1,680.00   $1,000.00   168.00 % 

               052007 - MAJOR ORGAN REPAIR  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052010 - ALL AGE CHOIR DIRECTOR  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052011 - PROF SOLOIST-TENOR  $7,164.99   $7,165.00   100.00 % 

               052012 - SECT LDR-SOPRANO  $7,164.99   $7,165.00   100.00 % 

               052013 - CHILDREN'S CHOIR DIRECTOR  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052014 - MEDICAL PREMIUMS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052015 - FROM MEM MUSIC FUND  $0.00   ($7,000.00)  0.00 % 

               052016 - SECT LEADER-BASS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052017 - SECT LEADER-ALTO  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               052018 - HEALTH INS CONTRIBUTION-SDH  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

     Total MUSIC   $64,744.47    $53,583.00    120.83 % 
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Actual 2023  Budget 2023 

 
% Budget 

   CHURCH OFFICE         

               053002 - WEBSITE ADMINISTRATION  $654.29   $4,000.00   16.36 % 

               053006 - TELEPHONE  $6,992.07   $4,000.00   174.80 % 

               053007 - OFFICE SUPPLIES  $6,362.30   $5,000.00   127.25 % 

               053009 - POSTAGE  $4,553.68   $4,500.00   101.19 % 

               053010 - EQUIPMENT  $2,836.19   $2,500.00   113.45 % 

               053011 - SERVICE& LEASE CONTRACTS  $17,819.60   $16,000.00   111.37 % 

               053013 - SOFTWARE SUPPORT  $9,107.39   $7,000.00   130.11 % 

     Total CHURCH OFFICE  $48,325.52   $43,000.00   112.38 % 

   PROPERTY         

               054002 - PROPANE  $780.06   $650.00   120.01 % 

               054003 - HEAT - Church  $37,929.00   $42,408.00   89.44 % 

               054004 - ELECTRICITY  $16,822.27   $19,409.00   86.67 % 

               054005 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE  $22,528.77   $15,000.00   150.19 % 

               054006 - PROPERTY SUPPLIES  $3,335.19   $5,000.00   66.70 % 

               054007 - INSURANCE-CHURCH  $40,664.00   $42,450.00   95.79 % 

               054008 - CLEANING SERVICES  $16,622.73   $15,000.00   110.82 % 

               054009 - SERVICE CONTRACTS  $10,217.18   $8,000.00   127.71 % 

               054010 - MAJOR MAINTENANCE  $8,648.00   $10,000.00   86.48 % 

               054011 - TO/FROM MAJ MAINT ESCROW  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               054012 - PARSONAGE MAINTENANCE  $877.24   $2,000.00   43.86 % 

               054013 - PILGRIM HOUSE MAINTENANCE 
 

$0.00   $1,000.00  
 

0.00 % 

               054014 - SITE MAINTENANCE  $4,600.00   $3,000.00   153.33 % 

               054015 - HEAT - Parsonage  $6,308.75   $8,000.00   78.86 % 

     Total PROPERTY  $169,333.19   $171,917.00   98.50 % 

   DEACONS         

               055000 - DEACONS FLOWERS  $0.00   $150.00   0.00 % 

               055001 - DEACONS SUPPLIES  $1,104.90   $500.00   220.98 % 

               055002 - DEACONS COMMUNION  $0.00   $100.00   0.00 % 

               055003 - DEACONS ADVERTISING  $1,448.24   $1,800.00   80.46 % 

               055004 - DEACONS GIFTS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               055005 - DEACONS TRANSPORTATION  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               055006 - DEACONS NEW MEMBER'S 
FUNCTIONS  

$230.26   $100.00  
 

230.26 % 

$1,010.00   $2,080.00   48.56 %                055007 - DEACONS SERVICES BROADCASTING  

     Total DEACONS  $3,793.40   $4,730.00   80.20 % 

   LAY EMPLOYEES         

               056003 - OFFICE MANAGER  $49,015.20   $54,134.30   90.54 % 

               056004 - SECRETARY/PART TIME  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               056005 - BOOKKEEPER  $20,575.46   $41,641.60   49.41 % 

               056006 - SEXTON  $38,053.50   $42,491.90   89.55 % 

               056007 - ASST SEXTON  $1,050.00   $750.00   140.00 % 

               056008 - HEALTH & LIFE INS  $11,546.78   $15,696.00   73.57 % 

               056009 - ANNUITIES  $4,338.38   $5,798.00   74.83 % 

               056010 - ANNUITY CONTRIBUTION  ($15.00)  $0.00   0.00 % 

               056011 - HEALTH INS CONTRIB  ($1,665.53)  ($946.00)  0.00 % 

               056013 - TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               056015 - CHURCH ADMINISTRATOR  $28,487.04   $28,487.00   100.00 % 

               056016 - ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

     Total LAY EMPLOYEES   $151,385.83    $188,052.80    80.50 % 
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Actual 2023  Budget 2023 

 
% Budget 

   BENEVOLENCES         

               058000 - UCC SUPPORT  $16,000.00   $16,000.00   100.00 % 

               058004 - MISSION BDGT TO BE ALLOCATED  $0.00   $5,850.00   0.00 % 

        Total MISSION BUDGET TO BE ALLOCATED  $0.00   $5,850.00   0.00 % 

      MISSION EDUCATION FUND         

               058100 - STOREFRONT SCHOOL-HARLEM  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058101 - GREEN GRASS CHURCH  $0.00   $1,500.00   0.00 % 

               058102 - SOUTH AFRICAN JOURNEYS  $1,390.35   $1,000.00   139.04 % 

               058104 - ISRAEL/PALESTINE(scholarships)  $2,000.00   $2,000.00   100.00 % 

               058107 - MORNINGSTAR CAMP  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058108 - HAITI SCHOLARSHIPS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058109 - YOUTH CIVIL RIGHTS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058468 - WEST AFRICA  $3,000.00   $3,000.00   100.00 % 

        Total MISSION EDUCATION FUND  $6,390.35   $7,500.00   85.20 % 

      DIRECT PARTNER SUPPORT         

               058200 - STOREFRONT-HARLEM  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058208 - ISRAEL/PALESTINE TOL  $2,500.00   $2,500.00   100.00 % 

               058210 - GREEN GRASS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058426 - CROSBY FUND FOR HATIAN EDUCATION  $3,000.00   $3,000.00   100.00 % 

               058427 - BRIDGES OF HOPE  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058456 - WHEELS OF JUSTICE  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058465 - HAITI SOUP KITCHEN  $1,000.00   $1,000.00   100.00 % 

        Total DIRECT PARTNER SUPPORT  $6,500.00   $6,500.00   100.00 % 

      PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEES         

               058300 - STOREFRONT SCHOOL  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058301 - GREEN GRASS  $0.00   $400.00   0.00 % 

               058302 - SOUTH AFRICA  $53.16   $400.00   13.29 % 

               058303 - ISRAEL/PALESTINE  $0.00   $400.00   0.00 % 

               058304 - HAITI  $0.00   $400.00   0.00 % 

        Total PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEES  $53.16   $1,600.00   3.32 % 

      OUTREACH         

               058434 - INTERNATIONAL INST. OF CT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

         NEW LONDON REGION         

               058406 - HOSP-CHAPLANCIES-L&M  $250.00   $250.00   100.00 % 

               058408 - HABITAT FOR HUMANITY S.E. CT  $2,000.00   $2,000.00   100.00 % 

               058411 - SAFE FUTURES  $500.00   $500.00   100.00 % 

               058414 - HEALTH & WELFARE COMM. NL SOUP KITC  $3,000.00   $3,000.00   100.00 % 

               058417 - THAMES RIVER FAMILY PROGRAM  $750.00   $750.00   100.00 % 

               058418 - MARTIN HOUSE  $750.00   $750.00   100.00 % 

               058419 - ALLIANCE FOR LIVING  $1,500.00   $1,500.00   100.00 % 

               058421 - COVENANT SHELTER  $2,000.00   $2,000.00   100.00 % 

               058428 - FRESH NEW LONDON  $2,500.00   $2,500.00   100.00 % 

               058431 - HOMELESS HOSPITALITY CENTER  $7,500.00   $7,500.00   100.00 % 

               058433 - A SACRED PLACE  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058444 - CT COALITION TO END  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058461 - LOLFOODSHARE GARDEN  $500.00   $500.00   100.00 % 

               058469 - NEHANTIC NATIVE NATION  $0.00   $300.00   0.00 % 

           Total NEW LONDON REGION  $21,250.00   $21,550.00   98.61 % 

       continued……           
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         MIDDLESEX COUNTY         

               058407 - HOSP CHAPLANCIES MDLX  $250.00   $250.00   100.00 % 

               058413 - SHORELINE SOUP KITCHEN  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058443 - LITERACY VOLUNTEERS OF EASTERN CT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 
               058447 - LITERACY VOLUNTEERS VALLEY SHORE  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 
           Total MIDDLESEX COUNTY  $250.00   $250.00   100.00 % 

         FCCOL PROJECTS         

               058401 - COMMITTEE OF ENVIRONMENT  $828.00   $750.00   110.40 % 

               058404 - DONATION TO MIN DISC FUND  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058415 - NEW LONDON SOUP KITCHEN SUPPLIES  $2,560.93   $3,000.00   85.36 % 
               058455 - FCCOL DIAPER BANK  $1,500.00   $1,500.00   100.00 % 

               058457 - LOCAL REFUGEE SUPPORT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058464 - HABITAT PROJECT-FCCOL  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

           Total FCCOL PROJECTS  $4,888.93   $5,250.00   93.12 % 

         CONGREGATION CONNECTIONS         

               058425 - MIDNIGHT RUN  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058442 - CAIR  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058450 - ECQUADOR FOUNDATION FUND  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058462 - PARJE  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058466 - WORLD CENTRAL KITCHEN  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058467 - AMOS RESOURCES  $3,000.00   $3,000.00   100.00 % 

           Total CONGREGATION CONNECTIONS  $3,000.00   $3,000.00   100.00 % 

         INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT         

               058422 - IRC/NEW YORK  $3,000.00   $3,000.00   100.00 % 

               058437 - CARTER CENTER  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058448 - MIDDLE EAST CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE  $2,000.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058452 - INTEG REFUGEE & IMIGRANT SVCS  $3,000.00   $1,500.00   200.00 % 

               058459 - REVE KANDALE FDN  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               058463 - DRS WITHOUT BORDERS  $2,500.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

           Total INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT  $10,500.00   $4,500.00   233.33 % 

     Total OUTREACH  $39,888.93   $34,550.00   115.45 % 

      SPECIAL RESERVE SAVINGS         

               058403 - MISSION SAVINGS FUND  $11,167.56   $8,000.00   139.59 % 

        Total SPECIAL RESERVE SAVINGS  $11,167.56   $8,000.00   139.59 % 

          
     Total BENEVOLENCES  $80,000.00   $80,000.00   100.00 % 

          
   OTHER EXPENSES         

               059000 - PAYROLL TAX  $15,062.69   $18,855.70   79.88 % 

               059001 - WORKER'S  COMP  $3,680.25   $2,900.00   126.91 % 

               059002 - SABBATICAL SUPPORT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059003 - LOAN REPAYMENT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059005 - STOCK GAIN/LOSS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059006 - PASTORAL COUNSELING  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059007 - MISC./O.E.  $385.84   $500.00   77.17 % 

               059009 - CHURCH AUDIT  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059010 - STOCK EXCHANGE FEES  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059011 - TRANS TO CONTINGENCY  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059012 - TRANS TO ESCROWS  $0.00   $0.00   0.00 % 

               059013 - STEWARDSHIP CAMPAIGNS  $2,041.62   $2,500.00   81.66 % 

     Total OTHER EXPENSES  $21,170.40   $24,755.70   85.52 % 
  Total EXPENSES  $887,563.28   $917,475.66   96.74 % 

          

  Surplus/(Deficit) $11,621.39    $0.00  
  

0.00 % 



 

        First Congregational Church of Old Lyme           

  Treasurer's Report for the Year 2023  

  Balance Sheet as of December 31st, 2023  
        

        
ASSETS       
   CURRENT ASSETS       

               010000 - Operating Checking    $208,165.99    

               010002 - Petty Cash    $340.00    

               010003 - Morgan Stanley/ESCROW ACCT    $221,214.25    

               010004 - Morgan Stanley/GIFT ACCOUNT    $47,808.95    

               010006 - PAYROLL CHECKING    $13,158.25    

     Total CURRENT ASSETS      $490,687.44  

        

LIABILITIES       

   CURRENT LIABILITIES       

      TAXES PAYABLE       

               020000 - FEDERAL WITHHOLDING    $188.67    

               020001 - STATE WITHHOLDING    $85.45    

               020002 - FICA EMPLOYEE    $146.58    

               020003 - FICA EMPLOYER    $146.58    

               020004 - MEDICARE EMPLOYEE    $34.28    

               020005 - MEDICARE EMPLOYER    $34.28    

               020006 - CT PAID LEAVE    $372.16    

        Total TAXES PAYABLE    $1,008.00    

        

  Total LIABILITIES      $1,008.00  

        

ACCUMULATED SURPLUS       

               Excess Cash Received - From Income Statement    $11,621.39    

        

RESTRICTED FUNDS      $478,058.05  

        

Total LIABILITIES, SURPLUS & RESTRICTED FUNDS      $490,687.44  

              



 

            First Congregational Church of Old Lyme             

  Treasurer's Report for the Year 2023   

  BALANCE SHEET DETAIL - Exchange and Escrow Accounts as of 12/31/2023   

             
     Beginning      Ending 

     Balance  Revenue  Expenses  Balance 

             

     Total SHORT TERM  EXCHANGE ACCOUNTS    $338,736.04  $445,222.53  $527,114.77  $256,843.80 

             

   ESCROW FUNDS            

               080100 - MEMORIAL FUND    $2,042.47  $0.00  $0.00  $2,042.47 

               080101 - RESERVE FOR CONTINGENCY    $25,539.56  $0.00  $9,750.00  $15,789.56 

               080103 - HABITAT PROJECT    $1.27  $0.00  $0.00  $1.27 

               080104 - ROGERS MISSION EDUC . FUND    $0.00  $0.00  $0.00  $0.00 

               080105 - MEMORIAL MUSIC FUND    $8,045.12  $0.00  $0.00  $8,045.12 

               080106 - SOUTH LYME CHAPEL FUND    $0.11  $0.00  $0.00  $0.11 

               080107 - CAMP FUND    $96.15  $0.00  $0.00  $96.15 

               080109 - ORGAN MAINTENANCE FUND    $13,763.47  $0.00  $0.00  $13,763.47 

               080110 - MAJOR MAINTENCE ESCROW    $17,946.01  $125,000.00  $9,099.16  $133,846.85 

               080111 - CAPITAL EQUIP/LAND FUND    $244.05  $0.00  $0.00  $244.05 

               080112 - CHILDRENS CHOIR FUND    $5.84  $0.00  $0.00  $5.84 

               080113 - MEMORIAL GARDEN FUND 2    $895.31  $0.00  $0.00  $895.31 

               080114 - PARSONAGE FUND    $5,003.50  $0.00  $1,549.00  $3,454.50 

               080115 - ANONYMOUS NUM I    $14,749.35  $0.00  $0.00  $14,749.35 

               080116 - KOINONIA    ($4.28)  $0.00  $0.00  ($4.28) 

               080117 - OFFICE CAPITAL    $87.18  $0.00  $0.00  $87.18 

               080118 - CHRISTIAN ED ESCROW    $3,477.79  $0.00  $0.00  $3,477.79 

               080119 - BENEVOLENCE ESCROW    $9,532.54  $0.00  $0.00  $9,532.54 

               080120 - SABBATICAL SUPPORT    $4,899.77  $0.00  $0.00  $4,899.77 

               080121 - AFFORDABLE HOUSING    $8.11  $0.00  $0.00  $8.11 

               080122 - AUDIT RESERVE    $2,722.94  $0.00  $300.00  $2,422.94 

               080123 - HENRY FAMILY FUNDS    $2,400.56  $0.00  $0.00  $2,400.56 

               080124 - ESCROW ACCT INTEREST    $639.54  $4,816.05  $0.00  $5,455.59 

             

     Total ESCROW FUNDS    $112,096.36  $129,816.05  $20,698.16  $221,214.25 

             

  Total EXCHANGE AND ESCROW ACCOUNTS 
   

$450,832.40  $575,038.58 
 

$547,812.93  $478,058.05 

             

    

             
  TOTAL BENEVOLENCE GIVING BY MEMBERS AND FRIENDS in 2023   

             

Board of Missions Benevolence Disbursements  $80,000      

Minister's Discretionary Fund      $39,075      

FCCOL Food Pantry      $27,046      

Refugee Resettlement      $18,925      

Refugee House      $14,671      

Diaper Bank      $7,391      

One Great Hour of Sharing      $6,124      

Black Lives Matter - Witness Stones     $4,300      

Disaster Relief      $2,190      

Tree of Life Educational Fund     $1,000      

Paul Verryn Ministry      $500      

Total            $201,222         



 

        First Congregational Church of Old Lyme             
  Treasurer's Report for the Year 2023   

  Sources & Uses of Funds January to December 2023   
   CURRENT ASSETS       BALANCES 
  010000 - OPERATING CHECKING  $188,758.86       
  010002 - PETTY CASH  $340.00       
  010003 - Morgan Stanley/ESCROW ACCT  $112,096.36       
  010004 - Morgan Stanley/GIFT ACCOUNT  $164,919.66       
  010006 - PAYROLL CHECKING  $24,004.41       
Total Beginning Balance - January 1, 2023       $490,119.29  

  SOURCES OF FUNDS   

      PLEDGES & OFFERINGS         
  040000 - PLEDGES-CURRENT YEAR  $516,792.14       
  040001 - PLEDGES -PRIOR YEAR  $15,636.00       
  040002 - OPEN PLATE  $19,644.80       
  040003 - ADDITIONAL CURRENT YR 

CONTRIBS  
$17,515.64    

   
  040004 - MEMB NON-PLEDGE CONTRIBS  $30,670.50       
  040007 - LADIES BENEVOLENT SOCIETY  $30,000.00       
        Total PLEDGES & OFFERINGS   $630,259.08       
      INTEREST & DIVIDENDS         
  040100 - INTEREST & DIVIDENDS  $5,879.66       
  040101 - ENDOWMENT  $134,140.00       
        Total INTEREST & DIVIDENDS   $140,019.66       
      OTHER INCOME         
  040201 - BUILDING USAGE  $28,678.65       
  040202 - MISC.  $784.55       
  040204 - TRANS. FROM CONTING. FUND 

 
$62,910.00    

   
  040205 - ONLINE ADDITIONS  ($1,293.10)      
  040206 - PPP LOAN PROCEEDS  $37,825.83       
        Total OTHER INCOME   $128,905.93       
     Total CONTRIBUTIONS  

   
$899,184.67  

   
     Total Withholdings     $76,230.77     
     Total Fund Principal Withholdings     $0.00     
     Total Temporary Restricted Withholdings  

   
$575,038.58  

   
TOTAL SOURCES OF FUNDS     $1,550,454.02   $2,040,573.31  

  USES OF FUNDS   

     Total MINISTERS     $329,616.70     
     Total CHRISTIAN EDUCATION     $19,193.77     
     Total MUSIC     $64,744.47     
     Total CHURCH OFFICE     $48,325.52     
     Total PROPERTY     $169,333.19     
     Total DEACONS     $3,793.40     
     Total LAY EMPLOYEES     $151,385.83     
     Total BENEVOLENCES     $80,000.00     
     Total OTHER EXPENSES     $21,170.40     
     Total Withholdings     $76,683.83     
     Total Fund Principal Withholdings  

   
$37,825.83  

   
     Total Temporary Restricted Withholdings     $547,812.93     

   $1,549,885.87   $490,687.44  TOTAL USES OF FUNDS  

Balances On Hand - December 31, 2023         
   CURRENT ASSETS         
  010000 -OPERATING  CHECKING  $208,165.99       
  010002 - PETTY CASH  $340.00       
  010003 - Morgan Stanley/ESCROW ACCT  $221,214.25       
  010004 - Morgan Stanley/GIFT ACCOUNT  $47,808.95       
  010006 - PAYROLL CHECKING  $13,158.25       
Total Balances on Hand             $490,687.44  



 



 

 

 

 



 

  First Congregational Church of Old Lyme           

  Treasurer's Report   

 2024 Budget Summary and Comparison to 2023 

       

  2023 Budget  2024 Budget  2024+/- 2023 Budget 
REVENUES       

     PLEDGES AND OFFERINGS  $666,000.00   $663,000.00    ($3,000.00) 

     INTEREST AND DIVIDENS 
 $137,140.00  

 $140,064.00   
 

$2,924.00  

     OTHER INCOME  $114,335.66   $64,600.00   ($49,735.66) 

          

TOTAL REVENUES  $917,475.66   $867,664.00    ($49,811.66) 

          

EXPENSES         

     SENIOR MINISTER  $128,951.27   $131,386.12   ($2,434.85) 

     ASSOCIATE MINISTER - CRG  $78,162.09   $78,928.79   ($766.70) 

     ASSOCIATE MINISTER - LFN  $116,331.80   $120,802.53   ($4,470.73) 

     MINISTER'S SUPPORT & SUPPLY  $2,000.00   $2,500.00   ($500.00) 

          

TOTAL MINISTERS  $325,445.16   $333,617.44   ($8,172.28) 

          

CHRISTIIAN EDUCATION         

     SUNDAY SCHOOL  $23,892.00   $21,744.40   $2,147.60  

     CONFIRMATION  $100.00   $0.00   $100.00  

     JUNIOR PF  $100.00   $100.00   $0.00  

     SENIOR PF  $600.00   $600.00   $0.00  

     ADULT EDUCATION  $300.00   $650.00   ($350.00) 

     ALL CHURCH EVENTS  $1,000.00   $750.00   $250.00  

          

TOTAL CHRISTIAN EDUCATION  $25,992.00   $23,844.40   $2,147.60  

          

MUSIC  $53,583.00   $62,633.66   ($9,050.66) 

          

CHURCH OFFICE  $43,000.00   $45,900.00   ($2,900.00) 

          

PROPERTY  $171,917.00   $165,946.00   $5,971.00  

          

DEACONS  $4,730.00   $4,000.00   $730.00  

          

LAY EMPLOYEES  $188,052.80   $181,270.04   $6,782.76  

          

BENEVOLENCES  $80,000.00   $60,000.00   $20,000.00  

          

OTHER EXPENSES  $24,755.70   $25,190.81   ($435.11) 

          

TOTAL EXPENSES  $917,475.66   $902,402.35   $15,073.31  

          

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)   $0.00   ($34,738.35)   ($34,738.35) 

       

Note:  Other Income includes a $50,000 contribution from the church's Endowment Fund



 

  First Congregational Church of Old Lyme           

  Treasurer's Report   

 2024 Budget Budgetand Comparison to 2023 

 Detail Page 1 of 6 
        
  Budget 2023  2024 Budget 

 

2024 +/- 2023 
Budget 

REVENUES        

         

      PLEDGES & OFFERINGS        

               040000 - PLEDGES-CURRENT YEAR $575,000.00   $550,000.00   ($25,000.00) 

               040001 - PLEDGES -PRIOR YEAR $10,000.00   $15,000.00   $5,000.00  

               040002 - OPEN PLATE $20,000.00   $20,000.00   $0.00  

               040003 - ADDITIONAL CURRENT YR CONTRIBS $16,000.00   $18,000.00   $2,000.00  

               040004 - MEMB NON-PLEDGE CONTRIBS $20,000.00   $30,000.00   $10,000.00  

               040005 - CHURCH SCHOOL PLATE $0.00      $0.00  

               040006 - SPECIAL GIFTS $5,000.00      ($5,000.00) 

               040007 - LADIES BENEVOLENT SOCIETY $20,000.00   $30,000.00   $10,000.00  

               040008 - SOUTH LYME CHAPEL $0.00      $0.00  

         

        Total PLEDGES & OFFERINGS $666,000.00   $663,000.00   ($3,000.00) 

         

      INTEREST & DIVIDENDS        

               040100 - INTEREST & DIVIDENDS $3,000.00   $5,800.00   $2,800.00  

               040101 - ENDOWMENT $134,140.00   $134,264.00   $124.00  

         

        Total INTEREST & DIVIDENDS $137,140.00   $140,064.00   $2,924.00  

         

      OTHER INCOME        

               040201 - BUILDING USAGE $10,000.00   $15,000.00   $5,000.00  

               040202 - MISC. $5,000.00   $1,000.00   ($4,000.00) 

               040203 - CARRYOVER FROM PRIOR YEAR $0.00   $0.00  
 

$0.00  

               040204 - TRANS. FR BAL SHEET/ENDOWMENT $62,910.66   $50,000.00   ($12,910.66) 

               040205 - ONLINE ADDITIONS ($1,400.00)  ($1,400.00)  $0.00  

               040206 - PPP LOAN PROCEEDS $37,825.00   $0.00   ($37,825.00) 

         

        Total OTHER INCOME $114,335.66   $64,600.00   ($49,735.66) 

         

  Total REVENUES $917,475.66    $867,664.00    ($49,811.66) 

Note: Account 040204 included contributions from the church balance sheet in 2023 
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Treasurer's Report  

2024 Budget and Comparison to 2023  
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Budget 2023  2024 Budget 

 

2024 +/- 2023 
Budget 

EXPENSES         
   MINISTERS         

      SENIOR MINISTER         

               050000 - SALARY-SRJ  $74,066.00   $75,547.00   ($1,481.00) 

               050001 - HEALTH & LIFE INS-SRJ  $35,749.49   $36,396.57   ($647.08) 

               050002 - ANNUITY-PCUSA-SRJ  $9,430.73   $9,611.29   ($180.56) 

               050003 - AUTO ALLOWANCE-SRJ  $2,000.00   $2,000.00   $0.00  

               050004 - HOUSING ALLOWANCE-SRJ  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               050005 - SOCIAL SECURITY ALLOW-SRJ  $9,969.00   $10,160.00   ($191.00) 

               050007 - HEALTH INS CONTRIB-SRJ  ($3,574.95)  ($3,639.74)  $64.79  

               050008 - PHONE & COMPUTER  $1,311.00   $1,311.00   $0.00  

        Total SENIOR MINISTER  $128,951.27   $131,386.12   ($2,434.85) 

      ASSOCIATE MINISTER-CRG         

               050200 - SALARY-CRG  $30,554.00   $31,165.00   ($611.00) 

               050201 - HEALTH & LIFE INS-CRG  $9,249.51   $9,258.68   ($9.17) 

               050202 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-FCCOL-CRG  $7,637.58   $7,723.11   ($85.53) 

               050203 - AUTO ALLOWANCE-CRG  $1,000.00   $1,000.00   $0.00  

               050204 - HOUSING ALLOWANCE-CRG  $24,000.00   $24,000.00   $0.00  

               050205 - SOCIAL SEC ALLOW-CRG  $5,721.00   $5,782.00   ($61.00) 

               050206 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-UCC-CRG  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               050207 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-Essex-CRG  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

        Total ASSOCIATE MINISTER-CRG  $78,162.09   $78,928.79   ($766.70) 

      ASSOCIATE MINISTER - LFN         

               050100 - SALARY-LFN  $59,949.00   $61,148.00   ($1,199.00) 

               050101 - HEALTH & LIFE INS-LFN  $19,352.00   $22,174.00   ($2,822.00) 

               050102 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-FCCOL-LFN  $10,911.00   $11,129.00   ($218.00) 

               050103 - AUTO ALLOWANCE-LFN  $1,500.00   $1,500.00   $0.00  

               050105 - SOCIAL SEC ALLOW-LFN  $7,946.00   $8,101.00   ($155.00) 

               050106 - HOUSING ALLOWANCE-LFN  $17,985.00   $18,344.00   ($359.00) 

               050107 - HEALTH INS CONTRIB-LFN  ($1,935.20)  ($2,217.47)  $282.27  

               050108 - ANNUITY CONTRIB-UCC-LFN  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               050109 - PHONE & COMPUTER  $624.00   $624.00   $0.00  

        Total ASSOCIATE MINISTER - LFN  $116,331.80   $120,802.53   ($4,470.73) 

      MINISTERS SUPPORT & SUPPLY         

               050300 - CHAPEL MINISTER  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               050301 - SEMINARS & MISC.  $1,000.00   $1,000.00   $0.00  

               050302 - SEMINARIAN  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               050303 - PULPIT SUPPLY  $1,000.00   $1,500.00   ($500.00) 

        Total MINISTERS SUPPORT & SUPPLY  $2,000.00   $2,500.00   ($500.00) 

          

     Total MINISTERS   $325,445.16    $333,617.44    ($8,172.28) 
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Budget 2023  2024 Budget  

2024 +/- 2023 
Budget 

 CHRISTIAN EDUCATION         

      SUNDAY SCHOOL         

               051000 - CHURCH SCHOOL COORDINATOR  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               051001 - PROGRAMS  $200.00   $500.00   ($300.00) 

               051002 - SUPPLIES/CE  $500.00   $400.00   $100.00  

               051003 - CURRICULUM  $250.00   $250.00   $0.00  

               051005 - CHILD CARE  $2,500.00   $1,500.00   $1,000.00  

               051006 - TRANSFER FR YOUTH ED FUND  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               051007 - CHURCH SCHOOL LEADER  $20,442.00   $19,094.40   $1,347.60  

        Total SUNDAY SCHOOL  $23,892.00   $21,744.40   $2,147.60  

      CONFIRMATION         

               051102 - CONFIRMATION PROGRAM  $100.00   $0.00     

        Total CONFIRMATION  $100.00   $0.00   $100.00  

      JUNIOR PF         

               051101 - JR PF PROGRAMS  $100.00   $100.00     

               051103 - JUNIOR PF LEADERS  $0.00   $0.00     

        Total JUNIOR PF  $100.00   $100.00   $0.00  

      SENIOR PF         

               051200 - PF PROGRAMS  $500.00   $500.00     

               051201 - PF SUPPLIES  $100.00   $100.00     

               051203 - SR. PF LEADERS  $0.00   $0.00     

        Total SENIOR PF  $600.00   $600.00   $0.00  

      ADULT EDUCATION         

               051300 - ADULT ED PROGRAMS  $0.00   $450.00     

               051301 - ADULT ED SUPPLIES  $0.00   $0.00     

               051303 - ADULT ED HONORARIUM  $300.00   $200.00     

        Total ADULT EDUCATION  $300.00   $650.00   ($350.00) 

      ALL CHURCH EVENTS         

               051400 - ALL CHURCH EVENTS  $1,000.00   $750.00     

        Total ALL CHURCH EVENTS  $1,000.00   $750.00   $250.00  

 Total CHRISTIAN EDUCATION  $25,992.00   $23,844.40   $2,147.60  

          

   MUSIC         

               052001 - MUSIC DIRECTOR  $42,453.00   $43,302.06   ($849.06) 

               052002 - MUSIC SUPPLIES  $400.00   $215.00   $185.00  

               052003 - MUSIC PROGRAM  $2,000.00   $2,000.00   $0.00  

               052004 - ORGANIST SUBSTITUTE  $400.00   $1,000.00   ($600.00) 

               052005 - CONTINUING EDUCATION  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052006 - MAINTENANCE/MUSIC  $1,000.00   $1,500.00   ($500.00) 

               052007 - MAJOR ORGAN REPAIR  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052010 - ALL AGE CHOIR DIRECTOR  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052011 - PROF SOLOIST-TENOR  $7,165.00   $7,308.30   ($143.30) 

               052012 - SECT LDR-SOPRANO  $7,165.00   $7,308.30   ($143.30) 

               052013 - CHILDREN'S CHOIR DIRECTOR  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052014 - MEDICAL PREMIUMS  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052015 - FROM MEM MUSIC FUND  ($7,000.00)  $0.00   ($7,000.00) 

               052016 - SECT LEADER-BASS  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052017 - SECT LEADER-ALTO  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               052018 - HEALTH INS CONTRIBUTION-SDH  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

     Total MUSIC   $53,583.00    $62,633.66    ($9,050.66) 
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Budget 2023  Proposed 
Budget 2024  

+/- 2023 Budget 

   CHURCH OFFICE         

               053002 - WEBSITE ADMINISTRATION  $4,000.00   $500.00   $3,500.00  

               053006 - TELEPHONE  $4,000.00   $7,000.00   ($3,000.00) 

               053007 - OFFICE SUPPLIES  $5,000.00   $5,500.00   ($500.00) 

               053009 - POSTAGE  $4,500.00   $4,700.00   ($200.00) 

               053010 - EQUIPMENT  $2,500.00   $2,700.00   ($200.00) 

               053011 - SERVICE& LEASE CONTRACTS  $16,000.00   $17,000.00   ($1,000.00) 

               053013 - SOFTWARE SUPPORT  $7,000.00   $8,500.00   ($1,500.00) 

     Total CHURCH OFFICE  $43,000.00   $45,900.00   ($2,900.00) 

   PROPERTY         

               054002 - PROPANE  $650.00   $700.00   ($50.00) 

               054003 - HEAT - Church  $42,408.00   $37,929.00   $4,479.00  

               054004 - ELECTRICITY  $19,409.00   $17,000.00   $2,409.00  

               054005 - REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE  $15,000.00   $15,000.00   $0.00  

               054006 - PROPERTY SUPPLIES  $5,000.00   $3,000.00   $2,000.00  

               054007 - INSURANCE-CHURCH  $42,450.00   $44,000.00   ($1,550.00) 

               054008 - CLEANING SERVICES  $15,000.00   $16,000.00   ($1,000.00) 

               054009 - SERVICE CONTRACTS  $8,000.00   $10,217.00   ($2,217.00) 

               054010 - MAJOR MAINTENANCE  $10,000.00   $10,000.00   $0.00  

               054011 - TO/FROM MAJ MAINT ESCROW  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               054012 - PARSONAGE MAINTENANCE  $2,000.00   $1,000.00   $1,000.00  

               054013 - PILGRIM HOUSE MAINTENANCE  $1,000.00   $0.00   $1,000.00  

               054014 - SITE MAINTENANCE  $3,000.00   $4,600.00   ($1,600.00) 

               054015 - HEAT - Parsonage  $8,000.00   $6,500.00   $1,500.00  

     Total PROPERTY  $171,917.00   $165,946.00   $5,971.00  

   DEACONS         

               055000 - DEACONS FLOWERS  $150.00   $150.00   $0.00  

               055001 - DEACONS SUPPLIES  $500.00   $500.00   $0.00  

               055002 - DEACONS COMMUNION  $100.00   $100.00   $0.00  

               055003 - DEACONS ADVERTISING  $1,800.00   $1,400.00   $400.00  

               055004 - DEACONS GIFTS  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               055005 - DEACONS TRANSPORTATION  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               055006 - DEACONS NEW MEMBER'S FUNCTIONS  $100.00   $250.00   ($150.00) 

               055007 - DEACONS SERVICES BROADCASTING  $2,080.00   $1,600.00   $480.00  

     Total DEACONS  $4,730.00   $4,000.00   $730.00  

   LAY EMPLOYEES         

               056003 - OFFICE MANAGER  $54,134.30   $52,052.00   $2,082.30  

               056004 - SECRETARY/PART TIME  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               056005 - BOOKKEEPER  $41,641.60   $28,960.00   $12,681.60  

               056006 - SEXTON  $42,491.90   $45,851.30   ($3,359.40) 

               056007 - ASST SEXTON  $750.00   $750.00   $0.00  

               056008 - HEALTH & LIFE INS  $15,696.00   $20,807.00   ($5,111.00) 

               056009 - ANNUITIES  $5,798.00   $5,874.00   ($76.00) 

               056010 - ANNUITY CONTRIBUTION  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               056011 - HEALTH INS CONTRIB  ($946.00)  ($2,081.00)  $1,135.00  

               056013 - TRAVEL REIMBURSMENT  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               056015 - CHURCH ADMINISTRATOR  $28,487.00   $29,056.74   ($569.74) 

               056016 - ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

     Total LAY EMPLOYEES   $188,052.80    $181,270.04    $6,782.76  
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Budget 2024  

2024+/- 2023 
Budget 

   BENEVOLENCES        

               058000 - UCC SUPPORT  $16,000.00       

               058004 - MISSION BDGT TO BE ALLOCATED  $5,850.00       

        Total MISSION BUDGET TO BE ALLOCATED  $5,850.00   $60,000.00     

      MISSION EDUCATION FUND    TBD    

               058100 - STOREFRONT SCHOOL-HARLEM  $0.00       

               058101 - GREEN GRASS CHURCH  $1,500.00       

               058102 - SOUTH AFRICAN JOURNEYS  $1,000.00       

               058104 - ISRAEL/PALESTINE(scholarships)  $2,000.00       

               058107 - MORNINGSTAR CAMP  $0.00       

               058108 - HAITI SCHOLARSHIPS  $0.00       

               058109 - YOUTH CIVIL RIGHTS  $0.00       

               058468 - WEST AFRICA  $3,000.00       

        Total MISSION EDUCATION FUND  $7,500.00       

      DIRECT PARTNER SUPPORT        

               058200 - STOREFRONT-HARLEM  $0.00       

               058208 - ISRAEL/PALESTINE TOL  $2,500.00       

               058210 - GREEN GRASS  $0.00       

               058426 - CROSBY FUND FOR HATIAN EDUCATION  $3,000.00       

               058427 - BRIDGES OF HOPE  $0.00       

               058456 - WHEELS OF JUSTICE  $0.00       

               058465 - HAITI SOUP KITCHEN  $1,000.00       

        Total DIRECT PARTNER SUPPORT  $6,500.00       

      PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEES        

               058300 - STOREFRONT SCHOOL  $0.00       

               058301 - GREEN GRASS  $400.00       

               058302 - SOUTH AFRICA  $400.00       

               058303 - ISRAEL/PALESTINE  $400.00       

               058304 - HAITI  $400.00       

        Total PARTNERSHIP COMMITTEES  $1,600.00       

      OUTREACH        

               058434 - INTERNATIONAL INST. OF CT  $0.00       

         NEW LONDON REGION        

               058406 - HOSP-CHAPLANCIES-L&M  $250.00       

               058408 - HABITAT FOR HUMANITY S.E. CT  $2,000.00       

               058411 - SAFE FUTURES  $500.00       

               058414 - HEALTH & WELFARE COMM. NL SOUP KITC  $3,000.00       

               058417 - THAMES RIVER FAMILY PROGRAM  $750.00       

               058418 - MARTIN HOUSE  $750.00       

               058419 - ALLIANCE FOR LIVING  $1,500.00       

               058421 - COVENANT SHELTER  $2,000.00       

               058428 - FRESH NEW LONDON  $2,500.00       

               058431 - HOMELESS HOSPITALITY CENTER  $7,500.00       

               058433 - A SACRED PLACE  $0.00       

               058444 - CT COALITION TO END  $0.00       

               058461 - LOLFOODSHARE GARDEN  $500.00       

               058469 - NEHANTIC NATIVE NATION  $300.00       

           Total NEW LONDON REGION   $21,550.00          
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Benevolences….continued         

         MIDDLESEX COUNTY    TBD    

               058407 - HOSP CHAPLANCIES MDLX  $250.00       

               058413 - SHORELINE SOUP KITCHEN  $0.00       

               058443 - LITERACY VOLUNTEERS OF EASTERN CT  $0.00       

               058447 - LITERACY VOLUNTEERS VALLEY SHORE  $0.00      

           Total MIDDLESEX COUNTY  $250.00      

         FCCOL PROJECTS       

               058401 - COMMITTEE OF ENVIRONMENT  $750.00      

               058404 - DONATION TO MIN DISC FUND  $0.00      

               058415 - NEW LONDON SOUP KITCHEN SUPPLIES  $3,000.00      

               058455 - FCCOL DIAPER BANK  $1,500.00      

               058457 - LOCAL REFUGEE SUPPORT  $0.00      

               058464 - HABITAT PROJECT-FCCOL  $0.00      

           Total FCCOL PROJECTS  $5,250.00      

         CONGREGATION CONNECTIONS       

               058425 - MIDNIGHT RUN  $0.00      

               058442 - CAIR  $0.00      

               058450 - ECQUADOR FOUNDATION FUND  $0.00       

               058462 - PARJE  $0.00       

               058466 - WORLD CENTRAL KITCHEN  $0.00       

               058467 - AMOS RESOURCES  $3,000.00       

           Total CONGREGATION CONNECTIONS  $3,000.00       

         INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT        

               058422 - IRC/NEW YORK  $3,000.00       

               058437 - CARTER CENTER  $0.00       

               058448 - MIDDLE EAST CHILDREN'S ALLIANCE  $0.00       

               058452 - INTEG REFUGEE & IMIGRANT SVCS  $1,500.00       

               058459 - REVE KANDALE FDN  $0.00       

               058463 - DRS WITHOUT BORDERS  $0.00       

           Total INTERNATIONAL SUPPORT  $4,500.00       

        Total OUTREACH  #REF!      

         

      SPECIAL RESERVE SAVINGS        

               058403 - MISSION SAVINGS FUND  $8,000.00       

        Total SPECIAL RESERVE SAVINGS  $8,000.00       

         

     Total BENEVOLENCES  $80,000.00   $60,000.00   $20,000.00  

          

   OTHER EXPENSES         

               059000 - PAYROLL TAX  $18,855.70   $19,232.81   ($377.11) 

               059001 - WORKER'S  COMP  $2,900.00   $2,958.00   ($58.00) 

               059003 - LOAN REPAYMENT  $0.00   $0.00   $0.00  

               059007 - MISC./O.E.  $500.00   $1,000.00   ($500.00) 

               059009 - CHURCH AUDIT  $0.00      $0.00  

               059013 - STEWARDSHIP CAMPAIGNS  $2,500.00   $2,000.00   $500.00  

     Total OTHER EXPENSES  $24,755.70   $25,190.81   ($435.11) 

          

  Total EXPENSES  $917,475.66   $902,402.35   $15,073.31  

          

Surplus/(Deficit)   $0.00    ($34,738.35)   ($34,738.35) 
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 Board or Committee      Term Continuing Members Nominations 

        

Officers       

        

Church Clerk 1 year 2024   Joan May 

Asst. Church Clerk 1 year 2024   Greg Hack 

Treasurer 1 year 2024   Bob McCracken 

Asst. Treasurer 1 year 2024   Jeanne Thomas 

Financial Secretary 1 year 2024   Allan Kiem 

Historians 1 year 2024   Betsey Webster 

  1 year 2024   Carolyn Wakeman 

Exigency Committee 3 years 22,23,24 Don Gonci   

        

Board of Trustees       

Board of Trustees 3 Years22,23,24 Jen Hall   

Board of Trustees 3 Years22,23,24 Connie Johannessen   

Board of Trustees 3 Years22,23,24 Bill Belluzzi   

Board of Trustees 3 Years 23,24,25 Tom Sherer   

Board of Trustees 3 Years 23,24,25 Wayne Mountz   

Board of Trustees 3 Years 23,24,25 Matt Muehl-Miller   

Board of Trustees 3 Years 24,25,26   Moe Anctil 

Board of Trustees 3 Years 24,25,26   Elizabeth Nocera 

Board of Trustees 3 Years 24,25,26   Ross Higgins 

        

Board of Deacons    

Board of Deacons 3 Years 22,23,24 Doug Kiem   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 22,23,24 Cara Cheung   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 22,23,24 Dave Roberts   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 22,23,24 Beth Hamilton   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 23,24,25 Sue Beeman   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 23,24,25 Susan Mountz   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 23,24,25 Kathy Sugland   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 23,24,25 Allison Hine   

Board of Deacons 3 Years 24,25,26   Cari Blanchard 

Board of Deacons 3 Years 24,25,26   Josh Thompson 

Board of Deacons 3 Years 24,25,26   Stephanie Webster 

Board of Deacons 3 Years 24,25,26   Mary-Gardner Coppola 

        

Board of Stewardship       

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 22,23,24 Rick Strickhart   

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 22,23,24 Jody Belluzzi   

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 22,23,24 Replacing Doug Kneeland  Lee Whitaker 

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 23,24,25 Harvey Beeman   

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 23,24,25 Candy Stanberry   

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 23,24,25 James Matschulat   

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 24,25,26   Mike Gentry 

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 24,25,26   Nancy Bell 

Board of Stewardship 3 Years 24,25,26   Lucia Chapman 
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 Board or Committee      Term Continuing Members Nominations 

        

Board of Missions     

Board of Missions  3 years 22,23,24 Chris VanSkoy   

Board of Missions  3 years 22,23,24 Mary Charlton   

Board of Missions  3 years 22,23,24 Erik Johannesen   

Board of Missions  3 years 23,24,25 Cathy Gentry   

Board of Missions  3 years 23,24,25 Dale Bernardoni   

Board of Missions  3 years 23,24,25 Anita Allen   

Board of Missions  3 years 24,25,26   Wendy Knight 

Board of Missions  3 years 24,25,26   Mariette Brown 

Board of Missions 3 years 24,25,26    Sandy Doboe 

       

Church Council       

Church Council 3 years 22,23,24 Dann Renn    

Church Council 3 years 22,23,24 Sean McCarty   

Church Council 3 Years 23,24,25 Mark Bond   

Church Council 3 Years 23,24,25 Deb Heminway   

Church Council 3 Years 23,24,25 Replacing Steve Joncus Bob McCracken 

Church Council 3 Years 24,25,26   Karen Geisler 

Church Council 3 Years 24,25,26   Scott Mahon 

Church Council 3 Years 24,25,26   Tom Doggart 

        

Board of Youth Education        

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  22,23,24 Jonathan Ardrey   

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  22,23,24 Elsbeth Dowd   

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  22,23,24 Elijah Stiles   

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  23,24,25 Replacing Cory Kneeland Caitlin Doonan 

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  23,24,25 Kim Thompson   

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  23,24,25 Melissa Lambrecht   

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  24,25,26   Gavin Lodge 

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  24,25,26   Jill Hartenstein 

Board of Youth Education  3 Years  24,25,26   Brad Mock 

    

 Board of Adult Education        

Board of Adult Education  3 years 22,23,24 Mary Devins   

Board of Adult Education  3 years 22,23,24 Angie Falstrom   

Board of Adult Education  3 years 22,23,24 Michael Sudano   

Board of Adult Education  3 years 23,24,25 Maureen Plumleigh   

Board of Adult Education  3 years 23,24,25 Don Gonci   

Board of Adult Education  3 years 23,24,25 Claire Matthews   

Board of Adult Education  3 years 24,25,26   Amy Cabiness 

Board of Adult Education  3 years 24,25,26   David Ogle 

Board of Adult Education  3 years 24,25,26    

    

Committee for Music & Arts    

Committee for Music & Arts 3 years 23,24,25 Sean McCarty  

Committee for Music & Arts 3 years 23,24,25 Lisa Feltes   

Committee for Music & Arts 2 Years 23,24 Brian Cheney   

Committee for Music & Arts 2 Years 23,24 Diane Claussen   
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Nominating Committee       

        

Nominating Committee 1 year 2024   Julie Kuja 

Nominating Committee 1 year 2024   Lee Whitaker 

Nominating Committee 1 year 2024   Charlie Hosley 

Nominating Committee 1 year 2024   David Clark 

        

Green Grass Committee       

        

Green Grass Committee 3 Years 23,24,25 Karin Kiem   

Green Grass Committee 3 Years 23,24,25 Lee Whitaker   

Green Grass Committee 3 years 24,25,26 Ginny Spiers   

Green Grass Committee 3 years 24,25,26   Stephie Hall 

Green Grass Committee 3 years 24,25,26   Carolyn Randall 

        

South Africa        

        

South Africa  3 years 22,23,24 Terry Balough   

South Africa  3 years 22,23,24 Diane Clausen   

South Africa  3 years 22,23,24 Scott Mahon   

South Africa  3 Years 23,24,25 Mariette Brown   

South Africa  3 Years 23,24,25 Faye Richardson   

        

Delegates to UCC       

        

Delegates to UCC 3 years 22,23,24 Nick Westbrook   

Delegates to UCC 3 years 22,23,24 Sean McCarty   

Delegates to UCC 3 years 24,25,26   George Willauer 

Delegates to UCC 3 years 24,25,26   Dan Renn 

Delegates to UCC 3 years 24,25,26   Connie Hurtt 

Delegates to UCC 3 years 24,25,26   Britt Sinay 

        

Beit Sahour       

        

Beit Sahour 3 years 22,23,24 Diane Claussen   

Beit Sahour 3 years 22,23,24 Lecia Harbison   

Beit Sahour 3 years 22,23,24 Deb Bulter   

Beit Sahour 3 years 22,23,24 Marta Cone   

Beit Sahour 3 years 24,25,26   D Gonci 

Beit Sahour 3 years 24,25,26   Sharon Howell 

Beit Sahour 3 years 24,25,26   Susan Switzer Colihan 

        

Haitian Outreach       

        

Haitian Outreach 3 years 22,23,24 Lisa Doggert   

Haitian Outreach 3 years 22,23,24 Martha Beaudoin   

Haitian Outreach 3 years 22,23,24 Julie Martel   

Haitian Outreach 3 years 22,23,24 Sue Anctil   

Haitian Outreach 3 years 23,24,25 Wendy Mahon   

        

Deacon Emerita     Jeanne Clark 

Deacon Emeritus     Roger Smith 

        



 



 




